

No. 18-1224

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

NUSTAR ENERGY SERVICES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ING BANK N.V., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR ING BANK N.V.  
AND O.W. BUNKER USA INC.**

---

Sarah E. Harrington  
Erica Oleszczuk Evans  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(301) 362-0636  
*sh@goldsteinrussell.com*

Bruce G. Paulsen  
*Counsel of Record*  
Brian P. Maloney  
Laura E. Miller  
SEWARD & KISSEL LLP  
One Battery Park Plaza  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 574-1200  
*paulsen@sewkis.com*

*Counsel for ING Bank N.V.*

*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

Davis Lee Wright  
ROBINSON & COLE LLP  
1000 North West Street  
Suite 1200  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 516-1703  
*dwright@rc.com*

Robert E. O'Connor  
MONTGOMERY  
MCCRACKEN WALKER  
& RHOADS LLP  
437 Madison Ave.  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 867-9500  
*roconnor@mmwr.com*

Aaron B. Greenbaum  
PUSATERI, JOHNSTON,  
GUILLOT &  
GREENBAUM LLC  
1100 Poydras Street  
Suite 2250  
New Orleans, LA 70163  
(504) 620-2500  
*aaron.greenbaum@pjgglaw.com*

*Counsel for O.W. Bunker USA Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED .....	9
I. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate Any Conflict In The Circuits .....	10
II. The Question Presented Does Not Warrant This Court’s Consideration .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aegean Bunkering (USA) LLC v. M/T Amazon</i> , 730 F. App'x 87 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Barcliff, LLC v. M/V Deep Blue</i> , 876 F.3d 1063 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Belcher Co. of Ala. Inc. v.</i> <i>M/V Maratha Mariner</i> , 724 F.2d 1161 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Bunker Holdings Ltd. v.</i> <i>Yang Ming Liber. Corp.</i> , 906 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Chemoil Adani Pvt. Ltd. v. M/V Mar. King</i> , 742 F. App'x 529 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Cianbro Corp. v. George H. Dean, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Dampskibsselskabet Dannebrog v.</i> <i>Signal Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 268 (1940) .....	3, 4, 21
<i>Galehead, Inc. v. M/V Anglia</i> , 183 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>The General Smith</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 438 (1819) .....	2
<i>Gulf Oil Trading Co. v. M/V Caribe Mar</i> , 757 F.2d 743 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>ING Bank N.V. v. M/V Temara</i> , 892 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	14, 16
<i>The Juniata</i> , 277 F. 438 (D. Md. 1922) .....	4, 18, 19

<i>Lake Charles Stevedores, Inc. v. Professor Vladimir Popov MV, 199 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 1999)</i> .....	12
<i>Marine Fuel Supply &amp; Towing, Inc. v. M/V Ken Lucky, 869 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1988)</i> .....	16
<i>NuStar Energy Servs. v. M/V COSCO Auckland, 760 F. App'x 245 (5th Cir. 2019)</i> .....	16
<i>O'Rourke Marine Servs. L.P. v. M/V COSCO HAIFA, 730 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2018)</i> .....	16
<i>Piedmont &amp; Georges Creek Coal Co. v. Seaboard Fisheries Co., 254 U.S. 1 (1920)</i> .....	3, 19
<i>Port of Portland v. M/V Paralla, 892 F.2d 825 (9th Cir. 1989)</i> .....	12, 13
<i>The Roanoke, 189 U.S. 185 (1903)</i> .....	19, 21
<i>S.C. State Ports Auth. v. M/V Tyson Lykes, 67 F.3d 59 (4th Cir. 1995)</i> .....	11
<i>The St. Jago de Cuba, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 409 (1824)</i> .....	3
<i>Tramp Oil &amp; Marine, Ltd. v. M/V Mermaid I, 805 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1986)</i> .....	17
<i>U.S. Oil Trading LLC v. M/V Vienna Express, 911 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2018)</i> .....	8, 9, 12, 16
<i>Valero Mktg. &amp; Supply Co. v. M/V Almi Sun, 893 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2018)</i> .....	12, 13, 14, 16

**Statutes****Commercial Instruments and Maritime Liens**

Act, 42 U.S.C. § 31301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 9
46 U.S.C. § 31341 .....	4
46 U.S.C. § 31341(a).....	4, 7
46 U.S.C. § 31342 .....	2
46 U.S.C. § 31342(a) .....	1, 7, 11
46 U.S.C. § 31342(a)(1) .....	3
46 U.S.C. § 31342(a)(2) .....	3
Liens on Vessels Act, ch. 373, 36 Stat. 604 (1910).....	3, 4

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 92-340 (1971).....	22
